

Act VIII 21 of 2020
CNR:WBSP01-002450-2020

Order No.20
06.04.2022

Both sides are present by Advocate's hajira.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present.

An application is filed from the end of the petitioner/father today. Let the same be kept with the record. Some other documents are also filed along with the said application. Let the same be also kept with the record.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/father that inspite of the earlier order dated 17.03.2022 as passed by this Ld. Court, for reasons best known to the respondent/mother, the father/petitioner was restrained from interacting with his daughters in the manner as prescribed by the said order. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/father also submitted that the order passed by the Ld. Court was duly communicated by him to the O.P and such a fact is evident from the letter dated 22.03.2022 which is annexed along with the application filed today from the end of the petitioner.

When the matter is taken up for hearing the Ld. Advocate for the respondent is not present and the Ld. Court also does not finds the presence of the respondent/mother. No explanation is forthcoming from the end of the respondent/mother as to why inspite of being directed by the Ld. Court in a specific manner to allow her children to interact with the father on the digital platform they were prevented or rather restrained from doing so.

In view of such a situation, I feel that the need of the hour compels me to permit the petitioner/father to visit and interact with his daughters as because such interaction and company of the father is an essential prerequisite for the all round development of the children in the best possible manner. By resting on this observation of mine, I by reiterating the contents of the earlier order dated 17.03.2022 modify the said order to a limited extent by permitting the petitioner/father to interact with his daughters namely, Miss Alexandra Pal and Miss Ileana Pal by paying a visit to them in their house being the house of the mother on every **Sunday at a time between 5 p.m to 7 p.m.** It is made clear that under no circumstance till the time is changed or modified by the Ld. Court the same will remain

Contd.

Act VIII 21 of 2020

Contd. Order No.20 dated 06.04.2022

the time span for visitation. The respondent/mother is once again directed not to cause any disturbance or exercise any restraint upon the petitioner/father to visit his daughter in the venue and on the date and time as hereinabove mentioned.

During the course of hearing of this case a petition is also filed from the end of the petitioner/father seeking some time to file written objection to the petition filed by the respondent /mother praying for a relief as inscribed in the said petition. The prayer for adjournment stands allowed.

Fix **06.06.2022** for filing of written objection and hearing of the application filed by both the parties.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the respondent/mother and the petitioner/father for effective compliance.

D/Corrected by me.

Sd/- P.P. Chakravorty

Additional District Judge

Sd/- P.P. Chakravorty

Additional District Judge

3rd Court, Alipore

(J.O. Code-WB1277)

Order No.07

19.08.2017

No steps is taken by the Petitioner Vikash Kumar.

Respondent is present before the court along with his Ld. Advocate. Respondent files a petition showing cause for not appearing on 11.08.2017 and prays for setting aside the order for ex parte hearing. Respondent also files W/S with copy and prayed for acceptance of the same.

On several and repeated calls none appears for the petitioner. It is now 12.30 p.m.

The petition filed by the respondent for vacating the ex parte hearing order is taken up for consideration.

Heard the Ld. Adv for the respondent. Perused. Considered.

None appears for petitioner to raise any objection. The prayer of the respondent is allowed. The order for ex parte hearing issued on 11.04.2017 is set aside. W/S filed by the respondent is accepted for the ends of justice.

Fix 08.11.2017 for framing of issues.

D/Corrected by me.

Additional District Judge

*Additional District Judge
3rd Court, Alipore*